

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK
HAMACHER,

for themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

Defendants,

and

EBONY PATTERSON, ET AL.,

Intervening Defendants.

Civil Action No. 97-75231

Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

Hon. Thomas A. Carlson

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH
RESPECT TO CERTAIN NOMINAL
AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES CLAIMS;
AND FOR CERTIFICATION OF A
SUBCLASS TO DETERMINE
COMPENSATORY DAMAGES CLAIMS**

CLASS ACTION

Plaintiffs, by and through counsel, hereby respectfully move this Court for an order as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

FEDERAL CASES ii

STATE CASES..... iv

FEDERAL STATUTES..... iv

MISCELLANEOUS v

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Controlling or Principal Authorities2

Introduction.....3

Procedural History and Background.....5

Argument8

 I. The Issues of Nominal Damages and a Refund of the Application Fees
 Should be Certified for Class Treatment, and this Court Should Order
 that Relief for Class Members. 8

 A. Nominal Damages..... 10

 B. Refund of Application Fees 12

 II. This Court Should Certify a Compensatory Damages Subclass..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Subclass Meets The Requirements of Rule
 23(a). 19

 B. The Proposed Subclass Meets The Requirements of Rule 23(b)..... 22

Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Afro American Patrolmen’s League v. Duck,
503 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1974)2, 13

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....13

Bailey v. Great Lakes Canning, 908 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1990).....16

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)12, 14

Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....12

Bradberry v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co., 217 F.R.D. 408
(W.D. Tenn. 2003).....24, 25

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation, 200 F.R.D. 326
(E.D. Mich. 2001)2, 12

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)2, 10

Comfort v. Lynn School Committee, 150 F. Supp. 2d 285
(D. Mass 2001).....10

Doll v. Brown, 75 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1996).....18

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....2, 16

El Dorado Springs v. United States, 28 Fed. Cl. 132
(Fed. Ct. Claims 1993).....14

Fields v. Clark University, 817 F.2d 931 (1st Cir. 1987)20

Fisher v. Va. Elec. & Power, 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003).....23

Gautreaux v. Romney, 448 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1971).....13

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....2, 7

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)23

Hameed v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers,
Local Union No. 396, 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980).....16

<i>Hershell Gill Consulting Engineers v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11, 20
<i>Idrees v. American University of the Caribbean</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	14
<i>In the Matter of American Reserve Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 20
<i>Johnson v. Kakvand</i> , 192 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Jordan v. Dellway Villa of Tennessee, Ltd.</i> , 661 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1981).....	2, 10, 21, 23
<i>Long v. Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003).....	27
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	12
<i>Mick v. Level Propane Gases, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 324 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	25
<i>Moore v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	27
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>Rivera v. Fair Chevrolet Geo Partnership</i> , 165 F.R.D. 361 (D. Conn. 1996)	12
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	2, 13
<i>Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp.</i> , 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13

<i>Saunders v. White</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Senter v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 383 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Ohio 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	17, 18
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976).....	2, 17
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	10, 11, 20
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Toney v. Block</i> , 705 F.2d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Tracy v. Bd. of Regents Of The University System of Georgia, No. CV 497-45</i> , 2000 WL 1123268 (S.D. Ga. June 16, 2000), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other</i> <i>grounds sub. nom., Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the University Sys. of Georgia</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Violette v. P.A. Days, Inc.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 207 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	25

STATE CASES

<i>Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90 (1993).....	12
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7, 10, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	2, 7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)	2, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....	1, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)(B)	1, 2, 5, 22, 23, 24, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 27

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(1)(C)	2, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B)	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)(A).....	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	2, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Alba Conte and Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2004)	12, 26
Federal Civil Judicial Procedure and Rules (Thomson West 2004)	24
